

No. 18-1362

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HALL,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.*
Solicitor General

MISTY S. FAIRBANKS MESSICK
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300
elacour@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Alabama Law Requires Independent Candidates to Petition for Ballot Access	3
B. Former Congressman Jo Bonner’s Resignation Announcement Leads to a Special Election in 2013	5
C. Hall Unsuccessfully Attempts to Gain Ballot Access as an Independent Candidate.....	6
D. Hall Files Suit, and the Eleventh Circuit Determines His Case is Moot.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. There Is No Meaningful Split Among the Courts of Appeals on This Issue.....	181
A. The Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits Generally Apply a Relaxed Same- Plaintiff Requirement.....	12
B. The Second and Eleventh Circuits, Like Other Circuits, Apply a Relaxed Same- Plaintiff Requirement.....	15
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving This Unimportant Question	18

A. The Question Presented Is Unimportant	18
B. Hall’s Case Is Moot Several Times Over.	21
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	26
A. This Court Has Not Exempted Election Law Cases from Any “Reasonable Expectation” Requirement to Avoid Mootness.	26
B. The Eleventh Circuit Properly Assessed Mootness in the Context of This Special Election.	28
C. The Eleventh Circuit Has Not Insulated Ballot Access Challenges from Judicial Review.....	311
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Acosta v. Democratic City Committee</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	30
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 20, 21
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	27
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	25, 26
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cty.</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 19
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655, 662 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	28
<i>Constitution Party of Missouri. v. St. Louis County</i> , No. 4:15-CV-207 RLW, 2015 WL 3908377 (E.D. Mo. June 25, 2015)	30

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	27, 31
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11, 15, 16, 27
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	27
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Gill v. Galvin</i> , No. CV 16-11720-DJC, 2017 WL 2221185 (D. Mass. May 19, 2017)	30
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>In re: 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	6
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	26
<i>Kucinich v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	12, 18

<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579, 584 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , 595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010)	14, 24
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	26
<i>Moore v. Hosemann</i> , 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	19
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Newcomb v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel</i> , 550 F. App’x 532 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	27
<i>Ohio Council & Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Padilla v. Lever</i> , 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances and Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	28

<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	27
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	27, 31
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 18, 30
<i>Sloan v. Caruso</i> , 566 Fed. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	27, 29
<i>Speer v. City of Oregon</i> , 847 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	26
<i>Stop Reckless Economic Instability Caused by Democrats (Stop REID) v. FEC</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 374 (2016).....	3, 25
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)	4, 17, 23, 31
<i>Tigret v. Cooper</i> , 595 F. App'x 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920).....	22, 23

<i>Van Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 621 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	1, 27
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

Statutes

Ala. Admin. Code R. 820-2-4-.05(1) (2001).....	6, 21
Ala. Admin. Code R. 820-2-4-.05(1) (2015).....	6, 22
ALA. CODE § 17-13-40	3
ALA. CODE § 17-15-1	9, 24
ALA. CODE § 17-6-22	4
ALA. CODE § 17-9-3	4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 9.....	20
